## **RESOLUTION NO. 348**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CLACKAMAS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TO STRIPE CITY STREETS

WHEREAS, it is necessary to stripe City streets for the identification of intersections, turn lanes, traffic separators, etc., therefore, the City contracts this service annually to the Clackamas County Department of Environmental Services due to their normal maintenance frequency in the surrounding area; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville is only billed for time and materials for the striping of City streets by Clackamas County, which this service has been determined to be a benefit to the community by utilizing an existing governmental service to complete maintenance tasks within the City; and

WHEREAS, the areas to be striped are to be consistant with the existing striping for those street sections (see Exhibit "A") which will exclude any street section where construction will be occurring during the forth coming construction season; and

WHEREAS, the County has determined that the cost to complete the street striping for the City of Wilsonville should not exceed the amount paid last year of four thousand, three hundred, twenty dollars (\$4,320) since the striping area has been

**RESOLUTION NO. 348** 

PAGE 1 OF 2

reduced due to ongoing construction in certain areas of the City; and

WHEREAS, the funds have been allocated in the adopted 1983/84 City budget, the account number of which is 07-65-60570 and the Finance Director of the City of Wilsonville has verified that funds will be available for the payment of striping services to Clackamas County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the City of Wilsonville that:

 Clackamas County be authorized to stripe City streets as designated by the Public Works Director (see Exhibit "A") for the total cost not to exceed four thousand, three hundred, twenty dollars (\$4,320).

2. Funds shall be allocated from account number 07-65-60570. ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this <u>15th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1983 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

**RESOLUTION NO. 348** 

PAGE 2 OF 2